I believe its twenty-five (25) 
counts of child pornography, carnal 
knowledge, use of computer—use of 
computer to commit certain sex 
offenses with a minor, and possess 
obscene material with a minor. He has 
a twenty-one (21) and one hundred and 
eighty (180)—one hundred thirty eight 
(138) month suspended sentence with 
four years of supervised probation 
upon release. Extremely important 
were the conditions upon which he was 
put on probation, specifically good 
behavior, specifically conditions with 
respect to his contact with women.

[...]

offend against her, doing the same kind 
of behavior and even using the same 
website nine days after his release. 
Judge, he’s a man who has a 
significant dangerous risk— 
dangerousness risk to this community. 
He has a very significant suspended 
sentence—twenty-one (21) years and 
one hundred thirty-eight (138) months 
suspended, and I’d ask the Court to 
consider pulling a significant period of 
that—at least ten years of that to 
protect this community and others. 
Thank you ...

Briefly stated:

It is facially apparent from Dennis’s1.

sentencing order that there were no